Stock Diseases (Regulations) Act 1968

Enzootic Diseases Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2009

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Enzootic Diseases Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2009.*

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on 1 July 2009.

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Enzootic Diseases Regulations 1970*.

Enzootic Diseases Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2009

r. 4

4. Schedule 2 amended

(1) In Schedule 2 clause 9(1) delete "City of Bunbury" and insert:

Cities of Bunbury

(2) In Schedule 2 clause 21(2) delete "City of Bunbury" and insert:

Cities of Bunbury

(3) In Schedule 2 clause 33(2) delete "City of Bunbury" and insert:

Cities of Bunbury

5. Schedule 4 replaced

Delete Schedule 4 and insert:

Schedule 4 — Charges

[r. 28, 31, 42 and 60]

1. Charges

- (1) The charges set out in the Table are payable for the matters listed in the Table.
- (2) For the purposes of this Schedule
 - (a) normal hours are from 6 a.m. to 6 p.m. on week days; and
 - (b) an inspection charge is payable for each 15 minutes or part of 15 minutes taken to undertake the inspection; and
 - (c) travel charges are payable in respect of each 25 km or part of 25 km travelled from headquarters.

Enzootic Diseases Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2009

r. 5

Table

	Description	Fee (\$)
1.	Inspection of stock being imported or exported (r. 28 and 31)	
	(a) on a weekday during normal hours	
	(i) inspection	28.25
	(ii) travel	28.25
	(b) on a weekday outside normal hours	
	(i) inspection	34.25
	(ii) travel	34.25
	(c) on Saturday, Sunday or public holiday	
	(i) inspection	38.75
	(ii) travel	38.75
	with minimum charge	466.00
2.	Charges for supply of Triclabendazole (per kg body weight of each animal)	
	(a) up to 35 kg	0.70
	(b) 36 — 100 kg	2.00
	(c) 101 — 300 kg	4.50
	(d) 301 — 600 kg	9.05
	(e) more than 600 kg	11.65
	with minimum charge per session (regardless of number of animals)	24.30

Enzootic Diseases Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2009

r. 6

6. Schedule 5 amended

In Schedule 5 Division 2 Subdivision 2 item 4 delete "4. When" and insert:

4A. When

By Command of the Governor,

R. KENNEDY, Clerk of the Executive Council.